Interest rate sensitivity (cont’d)

The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on
carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period is as follows:-

 30.9.2022  31.12.2021  31.12.2020  31.12.2019
 RM  RM  RM  RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial asset 7,759,808  6,122,794  107,250  107,250
Financial liabilities -  -  (6,521,448)  (1,844,224)

 7,759,808  6,122,794  (6,414,198)  (1,736,974)

Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities (149,339,670)  (99,741,953)  (74,998,830)  (9,791,463)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates of +/- 25 (31.12.2021: 25, 31.12.2020: 25 and 31.12.2019: 25) basis points (“bp”). These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rates for each
period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in
interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

 (Decrease)/Increase on profit for the

financial period/years

 + 25 bp  - 25 bp
 RM  RM

30.9.2022 (373,349)  373,349
31.12.2021 (249,355)  249,355
31.12.2020 (187,497)  187,497
31.12.2019 (24,479)  24,479

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis. The credit risk is controlled
by monitoring procedures. An internal credit review is conducted if the credit risk is material. The
Group does not require collateral in respect of financial assets.

93

400

Registration No.: 199901026859 (501759-M)

Registration No.: 199901026859 (501759-M)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)